
 
 
 

LINCOLN TOWN DEAL BOARD 
 

Friday, 11 June 2021 - 10.00 am 
 

Virtual Meeting 

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device: 
Please click this URL to join. 

https://zoom.us/j/97801817870?pwd=VTg4QkZSYm1maXYyZlhoTm5KSzNYQT09 
Passcode: 981074 

 
Or join by phone: 

Dial 0330 0885830 quoting the following ID and password when requested: 
Webinar ID: 978 0181 7870 

Passcode: 981074 
 

 

Items Page(s)  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 May 2021  
 

3 - 8 

3.  2-Month Submission  
 
To receive and note the letter and accompanying documents, which 
set out the proposed Town Deal Programme for Lincoln, in 
accordance with the Heads of Terms Offer and Stage 2 Guidance) 
 

9 - 146 

4.  Town Deal Stage 2  
 

- Overview and Milestones;  
- Town Deal Board – Role and Review of Membership 

Structure; 
- Investment Sub-Committee – Role, Review and Membership 

Structure and Election of Members and Chair.  
 

147 - 158 

5.  Proposed Meeting Schedule  
 

- Investment Sub-Committee 
- Town Deal Board 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/97801817870?pwd=VTg4QkZSYm1maXYyZlhoTm5KSzNYQT09


This page is intentionally blank.



Lincoln Town Deal Board 10 May 2021 

 
Present: Mary Stuart (University of Lincoln) in the Chair, Angela 

Andrews (City of Lincoln Council), Jacqui Bunce (NHS 
Lincolnshire), Charlotte Goy (Visit Lincoln), 
Gary Headland (Lincoln College), Nicole Hilton 
(Lincolnshire County Council), Valerie Johnson (St Mark’s 
Retail Centre), Marc Jones (Lincolnshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner), David Lewis (Siemens Energy), 
Ursula Lidbetter (Lincolnshire Cooperative Society), 
Karl McCartney (Member of Parliament for Lincoln), 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe (City of Lincoln Council), Leo 
Scott Smith (Tended), Liam Scully (Lincoln City Football 
Club), Edward Strange (Brewin Dolphin) and Nick 
Worboys (Longhurst Group). 
 

Also in Attendance: James Baty (Lincolnshire County Council), Kate Ellis (City 
of Lincoln Council), Peter Holmes (Cities and Local 
Growth Unit at the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government), Mick Lazarus 
(Cities and Local Growth Unit at the Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Standards and Ministry 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government), 
Becky Scott (City of Lincoln Council) and Jo Walker (City 
of Lincoln Council). 
 

 
48.  Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Lord Cormack (House of Lords); 
Councillor Richard Davies (Lincolnshire County Council); Peter Neil (Bishop 
Grosseteste University); Caroline Killeavy (YMCA Lincolnshire); Group Captain 
Stephen Kilvington (RAF Waddington); and John Latham (University of Lincoln). 
 

49.  Minutes of Previous Meeting - 9 April 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

50.  Terms of Reference, Register of Interests and Voting Process  
 

An advice note presented by Becky Scott (Legal Services Manager, City of Lincoln 
Council) on interests for members of the Board was presented to the Board which 
would support a robust decision-making process.  Members of the Board, who had 
not done so, were requested to complete their declaration of interest form as soon 
as possible.  All members of the Board were reminded to declare any future interests 
as they arose.  As advised in the note, where members of the Board had a personal 
interest, which was likely to become pecuniary, they were advised to withdraw from 
the meeting.  All declarations made would be recorded in the Board's minutes.  No 
queries were raised in relation to the advice note.   
 

3

Item No. 2



A report was presented by Jo Walker (Assistant Director of Growth, City of Lincoln 
Council), which invited the Board to consider revisions to the Board's terms of 
reference.  These related to the quorum for a meeting; and the decision-making 
process, including pecuniary interests, details of which were included in the report.  It 
was also highlighted that a list of voting members had been included in the terms of 
reference.  The redrafted clauses would reflect the Board's developing role in the 
management and delivery of a programme of projects.  Mick Lazarus and Pete 
Holmes, the representatives of the Cities and Local Growth Unit at the Department 
for Business, Energy and Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, indicated their support for the proposed 
revisions, as well as the previous decision by the Board to commission an 
independent assessment to support the Board's decision making.  This rigorous 
approach to decision making would be welcomed by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government.      
  
In relation to page 18 of the report, which listed the Board's voting membership, it 
was noted that that David Lewis was the representative from Siemens Energy and 
requested the name of the company be amended and that a correction be made to 
the spelling of Nick Worboy’s surname.  
 
RESOLVED  
 

(1)  That the advice note on interests for members of the Lincoln Town Deal 
Board be noted. 
 

(2)  That the list of voting members, as set out on page 18 of the report, be 
amended to reflect the change of company name for David Lewis and the 
accurate spelling of a member’s surname.  
 

(3)  That the revised terms of reference of the Lincoln Town Deal Board be 
approved, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, incorporating 
amendments to clauses 6.1 [Quorum]; and 8.3 and 8.4 [Decisions]. 

 
51.  Project Assessment Report  

 
Following the Board's decision on 12 April 2021 to commission an independent 
assurance on the projects, Jo Walker (Assistant Director of Growth, City of Lincoln 
Council) presented the independent assessment report to the Board, which had 
been prepared by Focus Consultants LLP.  Focus Consulta
[...]
f Lincoln Council, but Focus had applied their own methodology to the scoring 
and had scored the projects and developed options entirely independently from any 
organisation represented on the Board.   
 
Following a question from Edward Strange (Brewin Dolphin), it was confirmed that 
Focus Consultants had been appointed following a full procurement process, 
managed by the City of Lincoln Council, in accordance with its own procurement 
rules.   
 
RESOLVED that Focus Consultant’s Independent Project Assessment Report be 
received.  
 

52.  Levelling Up Fund  
 

Kate Ellis (Strategic Director of Major Developments, City of Lincoln Council), 
reported that following the discussion at the Board's last meeting, all the projects in 
the Town Deal programme had been reviewed to see which could meet the criteria 
for the Levelling Up Fund.  Since the last meeting of the Board, further guidance had 
been issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to the 
effect that levelling up schemes would need to meet a size criterion and comprise up 
to three connected projects.  Further to this, it was highlighted that several projects 
would not meet the funding envelope.  Match funding of 10% was also required.  
 
Discussions were continuing with partners on which projects could be progressed as 
part of the Levelling Up Fund.  There was potential to consider Wigford Way and 
Sincil Bank.  There were also discussions with East Midlands Trains in relation to 
phase two of the transport hub.  Broadgate was also being considered as part of a 
town centre regeneration project.  Work on any scheme was required to begin in the 
current financial year, and be supported locally.  Work was continuing on developing 
levelling up schemes.   
 
It was confirmed that the Town Deal Board was not directly involved in decisions on 
the Levelling up Fund, but it was important for the Board to be aware of progress 
with this fund.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.   
 
 

5



 
 

53.  Project Selection  
 

The Board was asked to consider the two final options for the configuration of the 
programme, which were introduced by Jo Walker (Assistant Director of Growth, City 
of Lincoln Council).  Option 1 would exclude three projects (The Hive, Sincil Bank 
and Store of Stories), with further savings of circa £495,000 required to meet the 
programme's funding envelope.  Option 2 would exclude Wigford Way (estimated 
cost £5 million), with the feasibility and design of this project continuing, which would 
therefore ensure it was primed for future funding opportunities.  Jo Walker, the 
Assistant Director of Growth at the City of Lincoln Council, as the professional 
representative of the accountable body, recommended Option 2, as this offered the 
most flexible approach.    
 
The representatives from Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
confirmed that if certain projects were not viable or deliverable, they could be 
removed from the programme and others added in their place via a proposal to the 
Government.  However, a final decision on this would be required by March 2022.    
 
Marc Jones, the Lincolnshire Police and Crime Commissioner, requested more 
information on the rationale why the seven options set out in the consultants' report 
had been reduced to the two options being put forward to Board for decision, and 
recorded his support for Option 4.  In response, the Board was advised that whilst it 
was for the consultants to set out their rationale for recommending the two options, it 
appeared the consultants had chosen the two options which had excluded the lowest 
ranking projects.  
 
Nicole Hilton (Lincolnshire County Council) asked for information on the likelihood of 
the Wigford Way project being included in the Levelling Up programme and indicated 
that if it were not included in the Town Deal programme, it could be challenging to 
obtain future funding for this project.  In response, it was stated that there was no 
guarantee of future funding for the Wigford Way project, however the feasibility work 
would stand it in good stead when submitting any applications for funding.  
 
In response to a question from Edward Strange (Brewin Dolphin), it was confirmed 
that under Option 2, the surplus would be used to fund the feasibility and design of 
the Wigford Way project.   
   
Karl McCartney, the MP for Lincoln, indicated that Option 2 would in effect be 
removing Wigford Way from the programme, which was one of the original projects 
submitted.  Whereas if other options were on the table, such as Option 4, the 
Wigford Way project would be delivered as submitted.  
 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe, the Leader of the City of Lincoln Council, favoured Option 2 
and referred to the uncertainty of the deliverability of Wigford Way, and to the 
uncertainty of match funding from the highway authority for this project.   
 
Leo Scott Smith (Tended) expressed his support and thanks to Focus Consultants 
for their independent report.  Nick Worboys (Longhurst Group) echoed Leo’s 
statement and expressed her support for Option 2 in the report.  
 

6



Becky Scott (Legal Services Manager, City of Lincoln Council) confirmed that all 
voting members could vote on the recommendations in the report.  
 
At this stage in the meeting, Marc Jones, the Lincolnshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner, wished it recorded that as he disagreed with ruling out the other five 
options and as someone who supported Option 4, he would abstain from the vote on 
Options 1 and 2.  
 
Members of the Board were asked to vote on Option 1 and Option 2 in turn and by 
majority vote, Option 2 was carried. The Chair advised she had not taken part in the 
vote on the options to ensure the neutrality of the Chair.  
 
RESOLVED  
 

(1) That Option 2 be progressed to the next stage.  
 

(2) That the City of Lincoln Council would continue to work in partnership with all 
stakeholders to try to secure further funding beyond the programme for the 
delivery of the Wigford Way project beyond the feasibility stage, including 
through Levelling Up if it be considered appropriate for this fund. 

 
54.  Date of Next Meeting  

 
It was suggested that the date of the next meeting be moved to Friday, 11 June 
2021, as this would allow sufficient time to do the submission to the Government.  
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Lincoln Town Deal Board be arranged for 
Friday, 11 June 2021 at 10.00 am.  
 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dear Town Fund Team 

 

Lincoln Town Deal – 2 Month Submission 

Please find enclosed the following documents which set out the proposed Town Deal Programme for 
Lincoln, in accordance with the Heads of Terms Offer and Stage 2 Guidance. 

Project Confirmation Forms 

The Lincoln Town Deal Programme now includes 13 projects, selected by the Town Deal Board to fit 
within the funding envelope of £13m. The selection of projects was informed by a full independent 
assessment. Details of the process followed and supporting documents can be accessed here: 

Agenda for Lincoln Town Deal Board on Monday, 10th May 2021, 9.00 am - City of Lincoln Council 

Key changes to the programme are as follows: 

- Health & Wellbeing Centre: this project has been removed from the programme. The activities 
and services which were proposed to be delivered at this centre will now form part of the offer 
delivered via the Drill Hall project. 

- Drill Hall: the funding ask for this project has been increased to reflect the above and the 
additional cost of the restoration work, established through detailed surveys. This additional 
upfront ask is offset by revenue funding to support the resulting operation. 

- Wigford Way: this project has been scaled back to feasibility and design only. This is to ensure 
that the overall programme fits within the funding envelope of £19m. The funds allocated to 
this project wil
[...]
lan is subject to approval by Government and to a formal Heads of 

101



6 
 

Terms agreement which will dictate the level of funding and the final project selection to 

be taken forward to full business case stage. 

 

25. In the event that the level of funding is insufficient to support all schemes (or where 

certain schemes have been excluded from the programme as a result of Government 

decision-making), the Investment Sub-Committee will be required to review the overall 

programme and to determine the final selection and ‘in principle’ allocation of funds for 

each of the short-listed schemes to be worked up to full business case stage. A summary 

of the final project selection must be submitted to MHCLG within 2 months of agreeing 

the Heads of Terms, by 22nd May 2021. 

 
26. Thereafter, project leads will be required to develop a full Green Book compliant business 

case in the agreed business case template for each selected project, in line with the 

conditions agreed in the Heads of Terms. The Accountable Body will work with project 

leads, through the Delivery Board and individually to support the development of these 

business cases and to provide expert support where possible, particularly in relation to 

the economic case and the calculation of Benefit-Cost Ratios and or Net Present Social 

Value (see below 5-point business case), subject to available funding. However, 

responsibility for the development and drafting of the final business case will sit with 

the lead partner for the project in each case. 

 
27.  The Accountable Body will procure independent consultancy support to undertake due 

diligence and a formal appraisal of each business case to inform the final decision making 

on whether or not to approve a project for funding – a decision that must be made by 

the Accountable Body, working in partnership with the Investment Sub-Committee. This 

will ensure fair, robust and transparent decision making. It will also serve 
[...]
e a Board member, has a 
personal interest which becomes pecuniary, that member shall not be permitted to 
vote at the meeting and not take part in discussions. 

8.4. Save where he or she has a personal interest, the Chair will have a casting vote. 

 

9. Reporting 

9.1. The proceedings and resolutions of meetings of the Board, including the names of 
those present and in attendance, shall be minuted by the secretary of the Board.   

113



18 
 

9.2. Minutes of meetings of the Board shall be approved in draft form by the Chair and 
disseminated to Board no later than ten working days following the meeting. Minutes 
shall remain in draft until approval by the Board at the Board’s next meeting.  

 

10. General 

10.1. Members of the Board shall abide by the Code of Conduct and return Declaration of 
Interests on an annual basis. 

10.2. The Board shall give due consideration to all laws and regulations as appropriate. 

10.3. The Board will, from time to time, consider projects and proposals of a “commercial 
in confidence” or sensitive nature. All Board Members and Observers will observe the 
need for confidentiality in this respect.  

10.4. The Board may amend these Terms of Reference at any time and will be reviewed 
 annually. 
 

 

114



19 
 

Town Board: Voting Members April 2021 

 

Name/Position Organisation Sector 

Ric Metcalfe City of Lincoln Council Lead Council 

Angela Andrews City of Lincoln Council Lead Council 

Nicole Hilton* Lincolnshire County Council Upper Tier Authority 

Richard Davies Lincolnshire County Council Upper Tier Authority 

Karl McCartney Lincoln Constituency MP Lincoln Constituency MP 

Lord Patrick Thomas Cormack House of Lords House of Lords 

David Lewis* Siemens  Engineering 

Ursula Lidbetter Lincolnshire Co-operative  Retail/High Street 

Tim Chambers Cool Data  Digital 

Leo Scott Smith Tended  Digital 

Valerie Johnson St Marks Retail/High Street 

Nick Warboys Longhurst Development 

Edward Strange Brewin Dolphin  Finance/investment 

Liam Scully Lincoln City FC  Community 

Caroline Killeavy YMCA  Community 

Mary Stuart University of Lincoln  Anchor Institution 

Charlotte Goy Visit Lincoln  Anchor Institution 

Peter Neil Bishop Grosseteste University  Anchor Institution 

Gary Headland Lincoln College  Anchor Institution 

Group Captain Steve Kilvington RAF Waddington  Anchor Institution 

Marc Jones Lincolnshire Police  Anchor Institution 

Jacqui Bunce NHS  Anchor Institution 

Pete Holmes, BEIS to attend as Observer. 
 
Strategic Directors, Assistant Directors and Managers to attend to present to the Board as required. 
 
Representatives from other strategic partners will also be invited to attend when there is business 
relevant to them. 

 
 

*change of representative put forward by the organisation in April 2021 

  

115



20 
 

Appendix 2: Terms of Reference, Delivery Board 2021-2022 

 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1. To work in partnership to support the development and delivery of the Lincoln Town 

Investment Plan’s five-year Project Programme, acting in an advisory capacity to the 
Town Deal Board and Investment sub-Committee.    

 
2.  Key Duties 2021-2022 
 
2.1. To lead on, the continued coordination, development and delivery of the Town 

Investment Plan and Project Programme.  
 

2.2. To coordinate and progress Project programme business case development and report 
to and receive instruction from the Town Deal Board and the Investment Sub- 
committee.   

 

2.3. To support Programme delivery through regular Project review, particularly in respect 
of;    

 

 Project stage and Planning status 

 Funding sources and status of match funding 

 Key Issues 

 Continued Strategic need  

 Economic Case, including assessment of outputs and value for money.  

 Commercial Case, including market assessment and development appraisal as 
relevant to the scheme. 

 Financial Case, including review of the mechanism for investment, 
procurement, state aid and legal c
[...]
ojects have been selected to proceed to Stage 2:

Project

Towns Fund 

£m

Lincoln Connected 1.483

Lincoln Made Smarter 1.290

Wigford Way/St. Mary's Street 0.340

Sincil Bank Green Corridor 3.000

Lincoln City FC Stadium and Community Redevelopment Projects 0.800

Hospitality Events & Tourism Institute (HEAT) 1.120

Lincoln Central Market and Vibrant Public Realm 5.900

Tentercroft Street 0.340

Drill Hall Development 1.000

Barbican Production & Maker Hub 1.600

Store of Stories (Food Supermarket) 0.165

Greyfriars 0.540

The Hive 1.000

Programme Management 0.420

Total 19.00

148



Process

Business
Case 
Development 
& Approvals

Final list of 
projects submitted 

to MHCLG

Lead Partner 
Invited to Develop 
Full Business Case

Submission of 
Business Case to 

Accountable Body

Due Dilligence 
Checks

Report to 
Investment Sub-

Committee

Submission of 
Summary 

Document to 
MHCLG

Contracting -
Grant Funding 

Agreement

Delivery & 
Quarterly 

Monitoring 

149



Proposed Timeline - next 12 months

Milestone Date

Heads of Terms Accepted 22nd March 2021

Town Board Decision – Stage 2 Selection 10th May 2021

2 Month Submission to Government 22st May 2021

Final Deadline for Approval/Submission of Full 
Business Cases

22nd March 2022

Investment Sub-Committee Meetings (to approve 
business cases)

Proposed monthly from August 2021 (subject to Town 
Board approval)

Proposed Deadline for Project Leads to submit Full 
Business Cases to Accountable Body

Not later than 31st December 2021

Final Deadline for Approval/Submission of Full 
Business Cases

22nd March 2022

150



Roles & Responsibilities

151



Key Points
Responsibility for the development and drafting of the final business case will sit with 
the lead partner for the project in each case.

City of Lincoln will work with project leads to provide expert support where possible, 
subject to available funding. 

Independent due diligence checks will be carried out on all business cases to support 
the City of Lincoln and the Investment Sub-Committee in its decision making.

Subject to business case approval, City of Lincoln will be responsible for contracting 
and monitoring the delivery of projects.

See Assurance Document for full details.

152



Current 
Board
Structure

Sector Organisation/Sub-Sector No. of Representatives

Lead Council City of Lincoln 2

Upper Tier Authority Lincolnshire County Council 2

Private Sector Companies Retail 2

Engineering 1

Digital 2

Development 1

Finance 1

Community YMCA 1

LCFC 1

Anchor Institutions University of Lincoln 1

Bishop Grosseteste 
University

1

Police 1

NHS 1

Lincoln College 1

Visit Lincoln 1

RAF Waddington 1

153



Investment Sub-Committee

Membership

• The members of the Committee & Chair shall 
be appointed by the Board 

• Amended proposal for 8 members, with the 
structure to reflect that of the main Board –
to be considered

• This is a proposed change from the previous 
proposal which was aligned to the LEP 
structure with 6 members, 3 private and 3 
public

Decisions

• Proposed to have authority to approve full 
business cases which pass the due-diligence 
and Accountable Body checks provided that 
the overall Town Fund ‘ask’ is within the ring-
fenced allocation 

• If the funding ‘ask’ is significantly greater than 
the allocation, the decision shall be referred 
to the Town Board to consider in the context 
of the impact on the overall programme.  

154



1 
 

Terms of Reference, Investment Sub Committee 

 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1. To work in partnership with the Accountable Body to assess, priorities and approve 

projects to be delivered as part of the Town Fund Programme within Lincoln.  
 
2.  Key Duties 
 
2.1. To assess and prioritise a final list of projects to progress to full business case stage, in 

accordance with the Heads of Terms Agreement with Government. 
 

2.2. To undertake a final strategic assessment of projects through to contracting stage, 
based on the recommenda
[...]
ittee may amend these Terms of Reference at any time and will be reviewed 
 annually. 

157



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 May 2021
	3 2-Month Submission
	Central Market - Project Confirmation Signed
	Drill Hall - Project Confirmation Signed
	Greyfriars - Project Confirmation Signed
	Heat Institute - Project Confirmation Signed
	LCFC Community Skills & Education Hub Signed
	Lincoln Connected - Project Confirmation Signed
	Lincoln Draft GFA
	Lincoln Made Smarter - Project Confirmation Signed
	Lincoln TD Business Case Template May 2021 V3
	Lincoln Town Deal Grant Claim Form (Page 1)
	Lincoln Town Deal Grant Claim Form (Page 2)
	Lincoln Town Deal Monitoring Report
	Local Assurance Document May 21 V2
	Sincil Bank - Project Confirmation Signed
	Store of Stories - Project Confirmation Signed
	Tentercroft Street - Project Confirmation Signed
	The Barbican - Project Confirmation Signed
	The Hive - Project Confirmation Signed
	Wigford Way Feasbilility Study - Project Confirmation Signed

	4 Town Deal Stage 2
	Investment Sub-Committee Draft ToR




Minutes of the meeting


Lincoln Town Deal Board 11 June 2021 

 
Present: Mary Stuart (University of Lincoln) in the Chair, 

Angela Andrews (City of Lincoln Council), Jacqui Bunce 
(NHS Lincolnshire), Tim Chambers (Cool Data), Lord 
Cormack (House of Lords), Charlotte Goy (Visit Lincoln), 
Gary Headland (Lincoln College), Valerie Johnson 
(St Mark’s Retail Centre), Caroline Killeavy (YMCA), 
David Lewis (Siemens Energy), Karl McCartney (Member 
of Parliament for Lincoln), Councillor Ric Metcalfe (City of 
Lincoln Council), Peter Neil (Bishop Grossesteste 
University), Leo Scott Smith (Tended), Liam Scully 
(Lincoln City Football Club) and Edward Strange (Brewin 
Dolphin). 
 

Also in Attendance: James Baty (Lincolnshire County Council), Kate Ellis (City 
of Lincoln Council), Peter Holmes (Cities and Local 
Growth Unit at the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government), Cheryl Evans (City 
of Lincoln Council), Mick Lazarus (Cities and Local 
Growth Unit at the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government), Will Mason 
(Lincolnshire County Council) and Jo Walker (City of 
Lincoln Council). 

 
1.  Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Davies (Lincolnshire 
County Council); Nicole Hilton (Lincolnshire County Council); Group Captain 
Steve Kilvington (RAF Waddington); Ursula Lidbetter (Lincolnshire Co-operative); 
and Nick Worboys (Longhurst).  
 
It was noted that Will Mason was attending the meeting on behalf of Nicole Hilton of 
Lincolnshire County Council.  
 
It was reported that Mr Marc Jones (Lincolnshire Police and Crime Commissioner) 
had resigned from the Lincoln Town Deal Board with immediate effect.  The Chief 
Executive of the accountable body would seek feedback from him on his time as a 
member of the Board.   
 
The Board noted its thanks to Marc Jones for his valuable contribution at meetings.   
 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 May 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

3.  2-Month Submission  
 

A letter and accompanying documents were presented by Jo Walker (Assistant 
Director of Growth, City of Lincoln Council), which set out the proposed Town Deal 



Programme for Lincoln, in accordance with the Heads of Terms Offer and Stage 2 
Guidance.  
 
It was highlighted that the Lincoln Town Deal Programme included thirteen projects, 
as selected by the Lincoln Town Deal Board at its meeting on 10 May 2021 to fit 
within the funding envelope of £19 million.  Following the Board’s decision on the 
selection, the relevant documents had been submitted to the Government in 
accordance with the Heads of Terms Offer and Stage 2 Guidance.  Formal feedback 
had not yet been received from the Government. The programme leads had been 
kept informed of progress and the selected projects had been invited to commence 
developing full business cases ready for submission.   
 
Mick Lazarus, the representative of the Cities and Local Growth Unit at the 
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, advised that it was hoped all town deal board 
submissions would be reviewed within approximately three weeks.  Once reviewed 
and subject to the Government being content with the submission, confirmation 
would be received.  If there were any areas requiring clarification during the review 
period, this would be sought from the accountable body.  It was confirmed there 
would be no unnecessary delays in the process.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted.  
 

4.  Town Deal Stage 2  
 

The Board received a presentation by Jo Walker (Assistant Director of Growth, City 
of Lincoln Council) on the future arrangements for the Lincoln Town Deal Board, 
which covered the following areas: 
 

 Final Project Selection – Outline; 

 Process – Business Case Development and Approvals; 

 Proposed Timeline – next twelve months; 

 Roles and Responsibilities of the Town Deal Board; Investment Sub-
Committee; Delivery Board; and the accountable body; 

 Key Points; 

 Current Board Structure; and 

 Investment Sub-Committee and Terms of Reference.  
 
During the presentation, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was proposed that the Lincoln Town Deal Board would retain oversight of 
the programme, with the Investment Sub-Committee being responsible for the 
approval of final project business cases in partnership with the Accountable 
Body, with each business case being subject to an independent due diligence 
process.  The Delivery Board would continue to meet as required to bring 
together lead partners to co-ordinate the development of business cases and 
project delivery.  

 Nominations to sit on the Investment Sub-Committee, which would consist of 
eight members, would be sought.  It was advised that the secretariat to the 
Board would email members of the Board inviting nominations.  Meetings of 



the Investment Sub-Committee would be held monthly, beginning in August 
2021.   

 Meetings of the Lincoln Town Deal would be held quarterly, commencing in 
September 2021.  

 The membership of the Board was discussed and it was suggested that 
consideration be given to whether there were any gaps in the membership 
and to email the Board’s secretariat with any suggestions.  It was also 
suggested that a skills audit be completed by all members of the Board and 
returned to the Secretariat.  

 It was reiterated that the programme leads of the selected projects had been 
invited to commence developing full business cases ready for submission.  
The deadline for submission of business cases to the Accountable Body was 
31 December 2021.  

 Final deadline for approval / submission of full business cases to the 
Government was 22 March 2022.  Full business cases could be submitted for 
approval, as and when ready, to the proposed Investment Sub-Committee.  

 It was emphasised that the responsibility for the development and drafting of 
the final business case would sit with the lead partner for the project in each 
case.  However, the City of Lincoln Council would work with project leads to 
provide expert support where possible, subject to available funding.  

 Independent due diligence would be undertaken on all business cases to 
support the City of Lincoln Council and the Investment Sub-Committee in its 
decision making.  

 In response to a question relating to the completion dates for the projects, it 
was advised that the overall programme covered 2025/26. However, there 
would be some projects delivered before this time, with some early delivery 
from 2022 onwards. It was agreed the Board would receive an update at the 
next meeting on when each individual project would commence and target 
completion dates.  

 
The Board was advised in response to a question by Gary Headland, that it was 
proposed by the Accountable Body that in relation to the any upfront costs incurred 
with developing a business case, any eligible costs relating to the development could 
be claimed retrospectively, subject to the approval of that business case. It was 
further proposed that the relevant date in respect of retrospective costs should be 22 
March 2021, when the Heads of Terms Offer was accepted. Furthermore, Mick 
Lazarus, the representative of the Cities and Local Growth Unit at the Department 
for Business, Energy and Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, advised that guidance by the Government on 
upfront funding for project develop was currently under consideration and 
development.  It was advised that it was currently proposed as part of the draft 
guidance that up to a 5% advance payment could be available as part of this 
guidance.  It was hoped the guidance would be issued shortly.  In response to the 
proposal regarding the funding of retrospective costs and applicable date, Mick 
Lazarus confirmed that whilst the guidance on funding arrangements was still being 
developed, it was up to the local area and its S151 Officer to define and agree 
‘eligible spend’ and the date it could be claimed from.  Mick reminded the Board that 
although Lincoln had flexibility in defining eligible spend, it should be mindful that 
there was a £19 million spending envelope to work within.  
 
 
 



It was confirmed by Mick Lazarus that summary documents for projects could be 
submitted as and when ready, and it was not necessary to wait until 22 March 2022 
when they were all ready for submission.  This would assist in the deliverability and 
target completion dates of some projects.  
 
It was highlighted by Mick Lazarus that the Government had recently issued 
guidance on communications and branding for projects.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Board detailing the 
target commencement and completion dates for each project.  
 

(2) That the Board be requested to email the Secretariat with any suggestions on 
potential gaps in membership and how these could be filled.  
 

(3) That the Secretariat be requested to email a Skills Audit to all members of the 
Board for completion.  
 

(4) That the Secretariat be requested to seek nominations via email from the 
Board for the Investment Sub-Committee.  
 

(5) That communications, branding and community engagement be discussed at 
the next meeting of the Board. 

 
5.  Proposed Meeting Schedule  

 
Further to Minute 4, it was reiterated that the frequency of the meetings for the 
Investment Sub-Committee would be monthly, with the first meeting scheduled for 
August 2021.  
 
Meetings of the Lincoln Town Deal Board would be held quarterly, with the next 
meeting in September 2021.  The date and time was to be confirmed. 
 


